IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE CHARLES A. FLINN, JUDGE OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 1965, SECTIONS 490.101 AND 490.102.

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, The Honorable Charles A. Flinn, Judge of the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 490.101 and 490.102;

WHEREAS, it appears from said application that Judge Flinn is presently serving as Judge of the District Court of Minnesota, his present term of office to expire the first Monday in January, 1968, that he has attained the age of sixty-nine (69) years, and that he has completed more than twenty-five (25) years of service as such Judge;

WHEREAS, Judge Flinn has made application for retirement from such office within the time required by law after having become eligible;

WHEREAS, by such application Judge Flinn prays the Order of the Governor of Minnesota directing his retirement, and it appearing that he is entitled to that retirement under the law;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HAROLD LEVANDER, Governor of the State of Minnesota, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 490.101 and 490.102, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the said Honorable Charles A. Flinn, Judge of the District Court of Minnesota, upon the filing of this order and upon such retirement and thereafter he shall receive for the remainder of his life one-half the compensation allotted for the office, as provided in said Section 490.102, Subdivision 2, and I direct that this order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota at 12 o'clock noon on the 16th day of January, 1967, at which time, pursuant to Section 490.101, Subdivision 3, the office of the Judge of District Court of the Fifth Judicial

18564 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED FEB8-1967-8:30 and and along Secretary of State

District of Minnesota, now held by the Honorable Charles A. Flinn, will become vacant.

Dated at the State Capitol in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota, this 15th day of January, 1967.

oulu

HAROLD LeVANDER Governor of the State of Minnesota

#18564

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED FEB 8 1967 January of State